



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3805/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35389/2023**

ANIL VERMA & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajesh Aggarwal with Ms. Anita Verma, Mr. Amrendra Ray, Ms. Jacklin, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for State with Ms. Priya Rai, Mr. Sangeet Sibou & Mr. Jatin, Advocates along with ASI Vikas Kasana, P.S. Mayur Vihar, Delhi.

Respondent No.2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

16.02.2024

%

1. The respondent no.2, who appears in person seeks time to engage a counsel and file reply.
2. The status report has been filed and copy of the status report has been handed over to respondent no.2.
3. List on 27.05.2024.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2024/hs

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)