



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3805/2023 & CRL.M.A. 35389/2023**

**ANIL VERMA & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: None

versus

**STATE & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Abhishek Tomer, Mr. Anikait Kr. Singh, Advocates along with W/SI Sangam Yadav, PS Mayur Vihar Mr. Shivender Kr. Sharma, Mr. Urooj Chaudhary, Ms. Esha Sharma, Advocates for Complainant

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

**25.09.2025**

%

1. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for the State, submits that the chargesheet has been filed, wherein the names of the Petitioners No. 1 and 2 have been mentioned in Column No. XII, and only Petitioner No. 3 has been charge-sheeted.
2. There is no appearance on behalf of the Petitioner.
3. In the interest of justice, no adverse orders are being passed.
4. Re-notify on 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/ab**